

V  
SLP(Crl.)No. 4206 OF 2003

ITEM No.41

Court No. 1

SECTION IIA  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 4206/2003  
(From the judgement and order dated 23/09/2003 in CRLMP 44188/03  
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

RAJAN KOHLI & ORS.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent (s)

( With Appln(s). for ad interim orders and exemption from filing c/c of the  
impugned Judgment and permission to place addl. documents on record )  
( With Office Report )  
With

T.P.(Crl.) No.266/2003 (Rajan Kohli & Ors. vs. State of Haryana & Anr.)  
(with appln.(s) for stay)

Date : 12/01/2004 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R F Nariman, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. G K Banerjee, Sr. Av.  
Mr. R N Karanjawala, Mr. Hrishkesh Baruah,  
Mr.Samarjit Pattanaik, Mrs Manik Karanjawala  
and Mr. Kishan Kumar Gogna, Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. Shanti Bhushan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Kr. Garg, Adv.  
(for State of Haryana)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

SLP(Crl.) No. 4206/2003

Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners seeks leave of the Court to withdraw this  
special leave petition. Permission is granted. The SLP is dismissed as withdrawn.

TP (Crl.) No. 266/2003

The transfer petition stand disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(D.P. WALIA)  
COURT MASTER

(JANKI BHATIA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed Order in TP is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 266 OF 2003

Rajan Kohli & Ors.

....Petitioners

vs.

State of Haryana & Anr.

....Respondents

O R D E R

The parties are agreed that Criminal Complaint Case No. 468-I of 2002 entitled Abhey Singh Chautala vs. Ms. Neeta Sharma & Ors., be transferred from the court of Judicial Magistrate First Class, Sirsa in the State of Haryana to another State. Shri Shanti Bhushan, learned senior co

ounsel appearing for respondent No. 2 suggested that the said case may be transferred to a competent court either in the State of Punjab or in the State of Rajasthan. However, we are of the opinion that the said Criminal Complaint Case be transferred to the District Court, Gautam Budh Nagar (Noida), U.P. We order accordingly. The District Judge, Gautam Budh Nagar shall assign the matter to an appropriate court. The transfer petition stands disposed of accordingly. No cost.

.....CJI(V.N. KHARE)

.....J

(S.H. KAPADIA)

New Delhi;

January 12, 2004.